

# 23-7246

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit**

**ASCENT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION**

*Respondent,*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration

---

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR MANDATORY PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

JIM WALDEN  
WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP  
250 Vesey Street, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10281  
Tel: (212) 335-2030

*Attorney for Petitioner Ascent  
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

October 4, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Regulatory Landscape.....	3
B. Ascent’s Quota Applications.....	4
C. DEA Pours Over Ascent’s Records for 18 Months .....	5
D. The Scarcity of ADHD Drugs Gets Worse .....	5
E. Recordkeeping Concerns Debunked .....	6
F. Without Options, Ascent Files Suit and DEA Retaliates.....	6
II. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Irreparable Harm is Undeniable .....	8
B. Ascent Will Succeed on the Merits .....	13
1. The Quota Denial Itself is Conclusory and Fails to Provide Adequate Reasons for DEA’s Decision .....	15
2. The Quota Denial Is Founded On Errors .....	16
3. DEA Ignored Relevant Evidence and Context .....	18
4. DEA Issued The Quota Denial In Bad Faith .....	19
C. Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favors Ascent .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>725 Eatery Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	22
<i>John E. Andrus Mem'l, Inc. v. Daines</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10
<i>Leddy v. Becerra</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 116 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Long Island R.Co. v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 874 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Morall v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 18, 19
<i>New York Pathological &amp; X-Ray Lab'ys, Inc. v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 523 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>Olson v. Wing</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F. App'x 275 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York</i> , 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197, 1205 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	11, 14, 21
<i>Strouchler v. Shah</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	12

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA*,  
59 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15, 16

*Tummino v. Hamburg*,  
No. 05-CV-366 ERK VVP, 2013 WL 865851 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6,  
2013) ..... 19, 20

*Tummino v. Torti*,  
603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

*Visels Drug Store, Inc. v. Drug Enf't Agency*,  
593 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 16

*Yang v. Kosinski*,  
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020). ..... 8, 13

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 801(1). .....22

21 U.S.C. § 826(a) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 702.....12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14

**Rules**

21 C.F.R. § 1303.12(b) .....4

21 C.F.R. § 1303.12(c).....4

21 C.F.R. §§ 1303.11-1303.13.....3
